

FILED
09-30-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Appeal No. 2024AP79-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs.-

WALTER L. JOHNSON,
Defendant-Respondent.

**ON APPEAL FROM A PRETRIAL ORDER ENTERED IN DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE JOHN D. HYLAND, PRESIDING.
DANE COUNTY CASE NO. 2021CF1178**

DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENT’S BRIEF

Respectfully submitted by:

Joseph S. Riepenhoff, SBN 1086537

PINIX LAW, LLC
1200 East Capitol Drive, Suite 360
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211
T: 414.963.6164 | F: 414.967.9169
joe@pinixlaw.com
www.pinixlaw.com

Attorneys for the Defendants-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	3
Statement of the Issue	5
Statement on Oral Argument and Publication.....	5
Statement of the Case	5
Summary of the Argument	7
Argument.....	8
I. The State ‘s arguments are weakened by their declining to make them before the circuit court.....	8
II. L-methamphetamine is not a restricted controlled substance under the Motor Vehicle Code.....	9
A. The plain meaning of § 340(50m)(d) manifests ambiguity.....	10
B. Legislative history makes clear § 340.01(50m)(d) was not intended to include non-restricted, non-controlled substances.	13
III. This Court cannot reverse on the basis of the constitutional challenge, but may affirm on those grounds.....	15
A. The circuit court did not decide the constitutional issue, so this Court cannot reverse on that basis. Nonetheless, it is a viable basis for affirmance, and this Court can affirm even if the circuit court was right but for the wrong reason.....	16
B. The State’s suggested reading of § 340.01(50m)(d) leads to unconstitutional results.....	18
Conclusion.....	22
Rule 809.19(8g)(a) Certifications	23

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Doe v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2001 WI App 199, 247 Wis. 2d 564, 635 N.W.2d 7	17
<i>Harris v. Kelley</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 242, 234 N.W.2d 628 (1975)	20
<i>Kahn v. McCormack</i> , 99 Wis. 2d 382, 299 N.W.2d 279 (Ct. App. 1980)	18
<i>Landis v. Physicians Ins. Co. of Wis.</i> , 2001 WI 86, 245 Wis. 2d 1, 628 N.W.2d 893.....	10
<i>Liberty Trucking Co. v. Dep’t Indus., Labor & Hum. Relations</i> , 57 Wis. 2d 331, 204 N.W.2d 457 (1973)	17
<i>Seider v. O’Connell</i> , 2000 WI 76, 236 Wis. 2d 211, 612 N.W.2d 659.....	10
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 (Wis. 2004).....	10, 12
<i>State v. Alles</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 368, 316 N.W.2d 378 (1982)	17
<i>State v. Darcy N.K.</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 640, 581 N.W.2d 567 (Ct. App. 1998).....	17
<i>State v. Delaney</i> , 2003 WI 9, 259 Wis. 2d 77, 658 N.W.2d 416	10
<i>State v. Hirsch</i> , 2014 WI App 39, 353 Wis. 2d 453, 847 N.W.2d 192	19, 20
<i>State v. Huebner</i> , 2000 WI 59, 235 Wis. 2d 486, 611 N.W.2d 727.....	8
<i>State v. King</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 285, 354 N.W.2d 742 (Ct. App. 1984).....	17
<i>State v. Luedtke</i> , 2015 WI 42, 362 Wis. 2d 1, 45, 863 N.W.2d 592 (Wis. 2015)	19
<i>State v. McManus</i> , 152 Wis. 2d 113, 447 N.W.2d 654 (1989).....	18
<i>State v. Ndina</i> , 2009 WI 21, 315 Wis. 2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612	9
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 817, 539 N.W.2d 897 (Wis. App. 1995).....	8
<i>State v. Smet</i> , 2005 WI App 2005, 288 Wis. 2d 525, 709 N.W.2d 474 (Wis. App. 2005).....	18

Statutes

U.S. Code: Title 21.....	12
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(a).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(am).....	18
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(d).....	12, 15
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(2)(a)3.....	20
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(a).....	13, 22
Wis. Stat. § 450.01(13m).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 940.09(1)(am).....	20
Wis. Stat. § 961.....	12
Wis. Stat. § 961.11(6)(a).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 961.16.....	11, 12
Wis. Stat. § 961.16(5)(b).....	11
Wis. Stat. 340.01(9m).....	11

Other Authorities

“Dextromethorphan,” TOXNET entry, National Library of Medicine, National Institutes of Health <i>available at</i> https://toxnet.nlm.nih.gov/cgibin/sis/search/a?dbs+hsdb:@term+@DOCNO+3056 ...	22
<i>DXM</i> , A. James Mamary, et al., <i>Race and Gender Disparities are Evident in COPD Underdiagnoses Across all Severities of Measured Airflow Obstruction</i> , <i>Chronic Obstr Pulm Dis.</i> 2018; 5(3): 177–184	20, 21, 22
Jarrett M Burns & Edward W Boyer, <i>Antitussives and substance abuse</i> , <i>Subst Abuse Rehabil.</i> 2013; 4: 75–82	21
Zachary M. Soler, et al., <i>Chronic rhinosinusitis, race, and ethnicity</i> , <i>Am J Rhinol Allergy.</i> 2012 Mar-Apr; 26(2): 110–116.....	22
